
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 
commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

PLEASE NOTE: 
The meeting must finish by 4.00 p.m. as the meeting room will be required from 
4.00 p.m. promptly.

1) APOLOGIES 
PLEASE NOTE: 

Apologies have been received from the Chair, Councillor Roger Begy.

This meeting will therefore be chaired by Councillor Richard Clifton, Vice-Chair 
of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board and Rutland County Council’s 
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care.

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on Thursday, 17th November 2015 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) BCF 2016-17 PROGRAMME - FIRST VERSION 
To receive Report No. 26/2016 from Mark Andrews and Sandra Taylor

Input from the Health and Wellbeing Board is invited on the draft BCF plan 
2016-17 prior to the initial plan submission on the 8th February 2016.
(Pages 5 - 70)

6) LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD AND SAFEGUARDING 
ADULTS BOARD: BUSINESS PLANS 
To receive Report No. 23/2016 and Report No. 24/2016 from Paul Burnett, 
Chair of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children and Adults 
Boards regarding the consultation and input required for the proposed 
safeguarding business plans.
(Pages 71 - 114)

7) PUBLIC HEALTH: SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 25/2016 from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health  
and Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public Health.
(Pages 115 - 162)

8) CHILDREN'S PUBLIC HEALTH: TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITY 
To receive a 10 minute verbal update from Mike Sandys, Director of Public 
Health, regarding the plans and strategy for the new service.

9) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 



10) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 22nd March 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

PROPOSED AGENDA ITEMS:

1. Better Care Fund 2016-17 – final submission
Final Better Care Fund 2016-17 plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
sign off, following regional review and assurance.

2. Learning Disability Self-Assessment: ANNUAL REPORT
Results of the Rutland LA & CCG annual self-assessment submitted to 
Public Health England
Report from Emma Jane Perkins

3. Director of Public Health: Annual Report 2015
This year’s report describes the role of communities and community-
centred approaches to improving health and wellbeing in Rutland.
Report from Mike Sandys

4. Personal Health Budgets Strategy
CCG Strategy on the implementation and extension of Personal Health 
Budgets 2016-2020
Report from Yasmin Sidyot

5. Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board: Future Priorities and Planning 
for the Development Session
Item requested for discussion at the HWB meeting held on the 17th 
November 2015
Report from Karen Kibblewhite

6. EMAS: Quality Accounts
Report from Annie Palmer, External Relations and Engagement Manager, 
East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

Mr R Begy (Chairman)

Mr R Clifton (Vice-Chair)

Mr A Mann Ms A Callaway
Dr A Ker Mrs H Briggs
Ms J Clayton Jones Ms J Fenelon
Inspector L Cordiner Mr M Sandys
Ms R Dewar Mr T Sacks
Ms T Thompson Ms Y Sidyot

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 26/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
26 January 2016

PLANNING FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND 2016-17 
Report of the People Directorate

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R B Begy , Leader and Portfolio Holder for Culture

Contact Officer(s): Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable - 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB):

1. Notes the process for drawing up the 2016-17 Better Care Fund plan, the associated 
national timetable and the HWB role in approving the plan.

2. Notes that the current draft Better Care Fund plan is provisional and may be 
subject to change, as national technical guidance and funding allocations are 
still awaited. The Rutland Integration Executive is also due to review the proposals on 
21 January. 

3. Endorses the current draft Better Care Fund plan and budget for 2016-17 for initial 
submission, as set out in Appendix B, potentially conditional on adjustments following 
HWB input. 

4. Agrees the final approval process for the plan which may require the HWB to approve 
the plan outside its normal meeting timetable.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The 2015-16 Rutland Better Care Fund (BCF) plan is currently three quarters of 
the way through implementation, and planning is underway for the 2016-17 period. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is:

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


a) to set out the process and timetable for drawing up the 2016-17 Better Care 
Fund plan and to confirm its approval timetable and approach; 

b) to present the draft Better Care Fund plan and budget for 2016-17 (Appendix 
B) for HWB feedback and initial endorsement prior to the first plan 
submission on 8 February 2015; and

c) to agree the final approval process for the plan, which may require the HWB 
to approve the plan outside its normal meeting timetable. 

2 PROCESS AND TIMETABLE

2.1 The current Rutland Better Care Fund programme, which is a joint Local 
Authority/CCG transformation programme for health and social care, runs until the 
end of March 2016.  

2.2 The high level timetable for agreeing the 2016-17 plan is as follows:

National milestones Local milestones
October 2015 National evaluation 

tools
issued.

Nov-Dec 2015 Interim evaluation of 2015-16 BCF 
programme, including new projects 
workshops

Evaluation and 
initial 
preparation

Dec 2015- 
early Jan 2016

First draft of 2016-17 programme

? January 
2016

Issue national 
guidance on BCF 2016-
17 and confirmation of 
minimum budget.

21 January 
2016

Rutland Integration Executive feed 
back on draft outline BCF 
programme 2016-17.

26 January 
2016

Rutland He
[...]
rd 
are invited on the 2016-17 draft BCF plan. 

3.2 Observations

e) We will need to work up an action plan for DTOC prevention 2016-17, 
building on national guidance about how to strengthen DTOC responses 
around both planned and unplanned hospital stays. Recent East Midlands 
events have prepared the ground for this work. The high use of out of area 
acute services is a particular aspect to address locally. In 2015-16, DTOC 
performance overall has been fairly good, but is not yet robust and has 
tended to be vulnerable to staff change or absence. 

f) Further planning is needed around out of hospital services. 

g) Non elective admissions remain an important focus, even though related pay 
for performance will cease. The increased focus on case management and 
long term condition management aims to increase the plan’s ability to drive 
down emergency admissions.

h) In addition, we need to plan for more public, user and patient engagement 
around the new BCF plan. 

3.3 Questions

a) Does the revised Better Care Fund vision reflect Rutland’s health and social 
care needs and aims?

b) Are the proposed priorities clear, coherent, relevant, ambitious and realistic? 
Is anything missing from the programme? 

c) Is the Better Care plan brave enough (pace, scope, innovation)? 

d) Are we clear on the key success factors and are they in place? Eg. Does 
programme governance need to change to drive the programme more 
effectively and to connect into wider programmes of change (eg. BCT and 
the Vanguard)? Does the partnership want to consider a risk sharing 
agreement for DTOC?

e) How can we best engage with the public and users around the BCF plan?



4 CONSULTATION

4.1 This agenda item forms part of the consultation on the 2016-17 Better Care Fund 
approach.

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

5.1 The proposed new Better Care Fund plan has been informed by 2015-16 progress 
monitoring to date, a moderated interim evaluation of the programme, new 
projects workshops, wider loca
[...]
emselves but know 

how to report risk when it arises
 Securing consistent application of safeguarding thresholds
 Championing and securing the extension of ‘Making Safeguarding 

Personal’ across the partnership to improve service quality and outcomes 
for service users

 Assuring robust safeguarding in care settings – including health care at 
home, residential and nursing care settings

 Tackling neglect and omission.

13. The priorities that have arisen for the part of the Business Plan shared with the 
LRLSCB are:

 Domestic Abuse
 Reducing safeguarding risk arising from mental health issues – including 

monitoring of the implementation of the Mental Capacity Act (MCA) and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)

 PREVENT.

Consideration is also being given to whether, in light of current international 
issues, we should include a priority that considers safeguarding risks that may be 
faced by refugees. It would be helpful for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
express a view on this area of consideration.

14. Against each of these priorities the Board is in the process of identifying key 
outcomes for improvement and the actions that will need to be taken over the 



Revised Template 2011-12-13

next year to achieve these improved outcomes. These are set out in the draft 
Business Plans that are attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.

15. The Quality Assurance and Performance Management Framework for the Board 
will be revised to ensure that it reflects the new Business Plan and enables 
ongoing monitoring of performance of core business that is not covered in the 
Business Plan. The final framework will be signed off by the Board at its meeting 
on 15th April 2016 but the Health and Wellbeing Board may wish to comment on 
specific indicators and evidence it would wish to include. Quality Assurance and 
Performance Management will continue to be framed around our ‘four-quadrant’ 
model as set out below:

16. A further change to our Business Plan 
[...]
e going to 
do?

How are we going 
to do it?

Who is 
responsible?

When is it going 
to be done by? 

Impact / what 
difference did it 

make?

Progress 
made

Embed MSP across 
the SAB partnership 
and be assured of its 
positive impact on 
service quality and 
outcomes for service 
users.

Develop and agree 
Implementation plan 
for MSP across the 
partnership

Increase 
understanding and 
competence in the use 

Board to carry out 
a ‘deliberative 
enquiry’ session to 
agree partnership 
approach to MSP

Create a multi-
agency  task and 

LRSAB

LRSAB

April 2016

May 2016

Embedding of 
MSP across 
partnership 
safeguarding 
services and 
evidence of 
impact on service 
quality and 



of Making 
Safeguarding Personal 
through workforce 
development 
programme

Agree quality 
assurance and 
performance 
management 
framework to test 
impact

Monitor and evaluate 
implementation and its 
impact on service 
quality and 
performance.

finish group to lead 
on this priority

Develop and 
implement a multi- 
agency  
programme to 
embed MSP 
across the SAB 
partnership

Quantitative and 
qualitative audit 
process

MSP Task and 
Finish Group

Safeguarding 
Effectiveness 
Group

September 2016

March 2017

outcomes for 
service users

(Detail of the 
QAPM to be 
developed by the 
Safeguarding 
Effectiveness 
Group prior to 
April 2016)

SAB Priority 4: Owner: TBC

Assure robust safeguarding in care settings – including health and social care at home, residential and nursing care settings

PRIORITY What are we going to 
do?

How are we going 
to do it?

Who is 
responsible?

When is it going 
to be done by? 

Impact / what 
difference did it 

make?

Progress 
made

To be assured of 
continuous 
improvement in 
safeguarding 
effectiveness within 
care settings with a 

Clarify safeguarding 
frameworks in home 
care settings and 
secure assurance that 
there is appropriate 
practice guidance in 

Analyse current 
safeguarding 
performance in 
home care settings 
and id
[...]
lan attached.

9. The proposed strategic priorities, priority actions and key outcome indicators set 
out in the new Business Plans were formulated through the annual Development 
Session of the two Safeguarding Boards held on 25th November 2015.

Proposed Business Plans 2016/17

10. We have adopted a new approach to our business planning this year, moving 
away from the five strategic priorities that have been in place for the last three 
year and focusing on areas that we have identified as priorities for development 
and improvement. At the Development Session, Board members identified areas 
in which we had reached good levels of performance and agreed that these would 
not be included in the Business Plan but rather monitored through a core Quality 
Assurance and Performance Management Framework to ensure performance 
remained at levels judged to be good or better. By focusing the Business Plan on 
areas identified for improvement, we also hope better to target work on a reduced 



Revised Template 2011-12-13

number of priorities in recognition of the need to be SMART at a time of increasing 
pressures on capacity.

11. The specific priorities that have arisen for the LRLSCB are:
 Early Help
 Evidencing the impact of the threshold protocol and outcomes from our 

Learning and Improvement Framework (including Serious Case Reviews 
[SCRs] and Domestic Homicide Reviews [DHRs])

 Signs of Safety
 CSE
 Neglect. 

12. The priorities that have arisen for the part of the Business Plan shared with the 
LRSAB are:

 Domestic Abuse
 Reducing safeguarding risk arising from mental health issues – including 

monitoring of the implementation of the Mental Capacity Act (MCA) and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and its application to 16-18 year 
olds

 PREVENT.

Consideration is also being given to whether, in light of current international 
issues, we should include a priority that considers safeguarding risks that may be 
faced by refugees. It would be helpful fo
[...]
 is a Rutland specific documents produced from a more 
detailed Leicestershire and Rutland Sexual Health Needs Assessment. The full 
SHNA report is nearly 150 pages, hence is available on request.

Financial implications:
The results of the SHNA and draft strategy propose changes to current sexual health 
prioritises, commissioning intentions and service provision. Specific service 
implications include;

• Working with local clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and NHS England 
commissioners to reduce fragmentation across the system. Developing a bi-annual 
sexual health commissioners meeting. 

• Agree a local tariff arrangement for out of area specialist sexual health 
services in particular Peterborough services. 

• Increasing the role of primary care in delivering uncomplicated sexual health 
services (in particular contraception.)

• Reduction in opportunistic chlamydia screening and conversion into a full 



Revised Template 2011-12-13

online STI screening service.

• Providing parity across LLR for young people’s sexual health services 
including development of an LLR C-Card (condom distribution scheme) and 
increasing Rutland access into the core integrated sexual health service.

• Increased focus on groups at high risk of poor sexual health especially on men 
who have sex with men.

• Increased focus on relationship and sex education across Rutland schools, 
including utilisation of the Leicestershire and Rutland RSE toolkit. 

• Increased access to HIV testing for at risk groups (including men who have 
sex with men).

Recommendations:
That the board are recommended to;
1. Approve the Rutland SHNA and comment on the proposed recommendations.
2. Support implementation of the recommendations across portfolio areas (in 
particular CCG support, children’s, substance misuse etc.)
3. Review the Rutland Sexual Health Strategy and provide feedback on the 
current draft.
4. Approve the Sexual Health Needs Assessment and draft strategy for public 
consultation.
[...]
systematic approach to sexual health commissioning around patient pathways. With key 
commissioners facing financial pressures, there is a need to develop strong collaborative approaches 
across commissioning organisations to ‘pull the system back together’ and ensure seamless, high 
quality, evidence based services are available to the local population. This strategy takes stock of 
progress made so far and provides key strategic priorities for the next three years to further improve 
sexual health services across Rutland.  

Councillor Richard Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care



3

Current sexual health progress across Rutland
As discussed there have been significant changes to the public health commissioning arrangements 
since the implementation of the Health and Social Care Act, including sexual health services. Local 
authorities have a statutory responsibility to provide open access sexual health services, which is a 
substantial proportion of the public health grant.  With significant cost pressures to the public health 
grant in 2015/16 and predicted financial challenges over the next few years, it is important to ensure 
the highest quality, evidence based services are commissioned to respond to the needs of the local 
population.  To inform this work a Leicestershire and Rutland Sexual Health Needs Assessment was 
completed in autumn 2015. The key Rutland headlines from this needs assessment are;

Demography of Rutland 

Evidence shows that sexual health needs are greatest in young adults and often reduce with age. 
Rutland has an ageing population, meaning there may be less need for contraception than the 
England average. However there have been significant increases in numbers of over 45’s presenting 
with STIs across Leicestershire and Rutland (59% increase between 2010-2014). With the advances in 
treatment, HIV has become more of a long term condition with many people living with HIV into 
older age. Those living in the mos
[...]
agreed, endorsed Rutland strategic approach to commissioning and delivery of sexual 
health services over the next 3 years. This will be aligned with Leicestershire County and 
Leicester City. 

 Establish a biannual Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland sexual health commissioners 
meeting to review progress on the sexual health strategic approach, share sexual health 
commissioning intentions and discuss the implications of these on the wider system. 

 Explore co-commissioning opportunities for heavy menstrual bleeding (menorrhagia), sex 
addiction and cervical cytology services. Review the future possibilities of a centralised 
booking for abortion services, local abortion services for over 12weeks gestation and 
integrating HIV services into the integrated sexual health service. 

 Agree a local tariff arrangements for out of area specialist sexual health services in particular 
Peterborough services. 

2. Develop a highly skilled local workforce
Where are we now? 

Across Rutland we have a highly skilled sexual health workforce ranging across all levels of sexual 
health prevention (Figure 2), from those working in the specialist integrated sexual health service, to 
primary care to those working in less traditional setting such as education, youth services etc. 
However sexual health services locally are struggling to recruit individuals with the correct 
integrated sexual health skills and increasing numbers of patients are unnecessarily being referred to 
the specialist service. There is also a need to develop the non-core sexual health workforce to 
effectively embed sexual health services into children’s, substance misuse, mental health etc 
services.



10

Figure 2: Tiers of sexual health workforce training. 

 

What do we want to achieve?

 A highly skilled, sustainable sexual health workforce across all levels of sexual health service. 

 Personal development opportunities to make sexual health across Rutland an attractive 
place to work. 

 Key sexu
[...]
ter Care Fund
	3. The Assurance and Approval of the Local Better Care Fund Plans
	4. National Performance Metrics
	5. Implementation 2016-17
	Annex A: Detailed Definitions of National Conditions
	Annex B: Assurance and Approval of Better Care Fund Plans


	6 Local Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adults Board: BUSINESS PLANS
	Report No. 23-2016 - Appendix 1 LRSAB Business Plan 2016 17 V5
	Report No. 24-2016 - LRLSCB Business Plan 16 17 Rutland HWB Report
	Report No. 24-2016 - Appendix 1 LRLSCB Business Plan 2016 17 v6
	Report No. 23 & 24-2016 - Appendix 2 LRLSCB and LRSAB Joint Business Plan 2016 17 V5

	7 Public Health: Sexual Health Strategy
	Report No. 25-2016 - Appendix 1 Rutland Sexual Health Strategy v0.3
	Report No. 25-2016 - Appendix 2 SHNA Rutland Executive summary MASTER -FINAL 16.12.15




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th January, 
2016 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Richard Clifton (Vice 

Chair)
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care

2. Alastair Mann Alternative Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

3. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

4. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
5. Jennifer Fenelon Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
6. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire and 

Rutland
7. Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
8. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 

Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG)

9. Sarah Theaker
(rep. Trish Thompson)

Head of Operations & Delivery, NHS England 
Local Area Team

IN ATTENDANCE: 

10. Dr Ann Williams Leader of Youth Team, Healthwatch Rutland
11. Richard Foster Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children and 

Young People
12. Paul Burnett Chair of the Leicestershire and Rutland 

Safeguarding Adults Board and the Children 
Board.

OFFICERS PRESENT:
13. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
14. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC
15. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
16. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration Project 

Manager, RCC

538 APOLOGIES 

17. Roger Begy (Chair) Leader of Rutland County Council 
18. Amy Calloway Head of Community Support Services, Spire 

Homes
19. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
20. Inspector Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
21. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People, 



RCC
22. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team
23. Yasmin Sidyot Head of Strategy and Planning, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

---oOo---
In the absence of Mr Begy as Chair; the Vice-Chair, Mr Clifton chaired the meeting.

---oOo---

539 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 
17th November 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

540 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

541 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

542 BCF 2016-17 PROGRAMME - FIRST VERSION 

Report No. 26/2015 was presented by Mr Andrews which briefed the attendees on the 
current draft of the Better Care Fund plan and budget for 2016-17.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The first draft of the plan was due for submission on the 8th February 2016 BUT as 
yet no guidance had been received regarding the plan so the submission date 
might change.

b) The plan contained one major change – ‘non-elective admissions’ are no longer 
subject to the national ‘payment for performance’ arrangement. The national focus 
is shifting to reducing ‘delayed transfers of care’, with some of the details of 
requirements here still to be announced in the national technical guidance. Building 
on progress to date, the draft programme itself also includes a stronger focus on 
communication, self-care and the management of long term conditions.

---oOo---
Ms Dewar joined the meeting at 2.06 p.m.

---oOo---

c) The questions listed on page 11 (item 3.3) were discussed as follows:

i) Does the revised Better Care Fund vision reflect Rutland’s health and social 
care needs and aims?  YES



ii) Are the proposed priorities clear, coherent, relevant, ambitious and realistic?  
YES Is anything missing from the programme?  Workforce development 
needs to be stronger.

iii) Is the Better Care plan brave enough (pace, scope, innovation)? YES
iv) Are we clear on the key success factors and are they in place e.g. does 

programme governance need to change to drive the programme more 
effectively and to connect into wider programmes of change (e.g. BCT and the 
Vanguard)? Does the partnership want to consider a risk sharing agreement for 
DTOC?  The indicators don’t need major changes but they do need 
amending slightly.

d) A summary of the discussion at the Integration Executive Group meeting on the 
21st January 2016 regarding the BCF Plan 2016-17, was distributed to attendees 
for their attention. 

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the process for drawing up the 2016-17 Better Care Fund plan; 
the associated national timetable and the Board’s role in approving the plan.

2. The Board NOTED that the current draft Better Care Fund plan was provisional 
and might be subject to change as national technical guidance and funding 
allocations were still to be published. 

3. The Board ENDORSED the current draft Better Care Fund plan and budget for 
2016-17 for initial submission.

4. The Board AGREED the final approval process for the plan which might require 
the HWB to approve the plan outside its normal meeting timetable.

543 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD: BUSINESS PLANS 

Report No. 23/2016 was presented by Mr Burnett and he invited attendees to consult 
and comment on any implications that the proposed business plans might have for the 
health and wellbeing strategy.

 During discussion the following points were noted:

a) There were three business plans:

i) The Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan
ii) The Safeguarding Children Board Business Plan
iii) Joint Business Plan for the Safeguarding Adults Board and the Safeguarding 

Children Board.

b) There were 5 priorities for the Safeguarding Adults Board:

i) Building Resilient Communities – that can safeguard themselves but know how 
to report risk when it arises

ii) Securing consistent application of safeguarding thresholds
iii) Championing and securing the extension of ‘Making Safeguarding Personal’ 

across the partnership to improve service quality and outcomes for service 
users

iv) Assuring robust safeguarding in care settings – including health care at home, 
residential and nursing care settings



v) Tackling neglect and omission

c) There were 6 priorities for the Safeguarding Children Board:

i) Early Help
ii) Evidencing the impact of the threshold protocol and outcomes from our 

Learning and Improvement Framework (including Serious Case Reviews 
[SCRs] and Domestic  Homicide Reviews [DHRs])

iii) Local Authority Thresholds
iv) Signs of Safety
v) CSE
vi) Neglect.

d) There were 3 priorities shared between the Safeguarding Children Board and the 
Safeguarding Adults Board:

i) Domestic Abuse
ii) Reducing safeguarding risk arising from mental health issues – including 

monitoring of the implementation of the Mental Capacity Act (MCA) and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and its application to 16-18 year olds

iii) Prevent Strategy

a) All the business plans linked with the priorities in the Better Care Fund.
b) There were ongoing concerns regarding issues at CAMHS.
c) Service user perspective was difficult to obtain.  The Safeguarding Boards had 

worked with Healthwatch but would like to work with other partnerships.
d) The delay in processing Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) was a key issue 

but significant investment was being made into the DoLS Team at Leicestershire 
County Council.

e) The transition between children’s services and adults’ services needed to be 
flexible.

f) The Business Plans needed to focus on key objectives and how these objectives 
were measured.

AGREED:
1. The Board NOTED the attached Business Plans for 2016/17

---oOo---
Mr Burnett left the meeting at 2.40 p.m.

---oOo---

544 PUBLIC HEALTH: SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 

Report No. 25/2016 was presented by Mike Sandys and he briefed attendees on the 
Sexual Health Strategy executive summary which was specific to Rutland.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The changes to the strategy proposed specific service implications:

i) Work with local clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and NHS England 
commissioners to reduce fragmentation across the system. Development of a 
bi-annual sexual health commissioners meeting.



ii) Agreement of a local tariff arrangement for out of area specialist sexual health 
services in particular Peterborough services.

iii) An increased role of primary care in delivering uncomplicated sexual health 
services (in particular contraception).

iv) Reduction in opportunistic chlamydia screening and conversion into a full 
online STI screening service.

v) Provision of parity across LLR for young people’s sexual health services 
including development of an LLR C-Card (condom distribution scheme) and 
increased Rutland access into the core integrated sexual health service.

vi) Increased focus on groups at high risk of poor sexual health especially on 
men who have sex with men.

vii) Increased focus on relationship and sex education across Rutland schools, 
including utilisation of the Leicestershire and Rutland RSE toolkit.

viii) Increased access to HIV testing for at-risk groups (including men who have 
sex with men).

b) A large number of GPs would be coming up to retirement age in the near future. 
New staff would need to be recruited and trained but using existing sexual health 
centres and expanding staff hours was discussed as an alternative.

c) The sexual health consultation details can be found on the web at:

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/health_and_social_care/sexual_health_consultation.aspx

AGREED:

1. The Board APPROVED the Rutland Sexual Health Needs Assessment.
2. The Board SUPPORTED implementation of the recommendations across portfolio 

areas (in particular CCG support, children’s, substance misuse etc.)
3. The Board APPROVED the Sexual Health Needs Assessment and draft strategy 

for public consultation.

545 CHILDREN'S PUBLIC HEALTH: TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITY 

Mike Sandy briefed attendees on the plans and strategy for the new service. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The new service comes into effect in April 2017.
b) A new contract for school nursing has been negotiated.
c) It is planned that school nurses and health visitors would become more community 

centred so that they work together as an integrated 0-19 service.  This would lead 
to a more coherent service whilst decreasing costs.

d) The changes in the school nursing service have been positively received by staff 
and pupils.

e) Do the school nurses link with their equivalent in the private schools?

546 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

No urgent business

547 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/health_and_social_care/sexual_health_consultation.aspx


The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be on Tuesday, 
22nd March 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

AGREED: 

The following items would be included on the next agenda:

1. Better Care Fund 2016-17 – final submission
Final Better Care Fund 2016-17 plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board to sign 
off, following regional review and assurance.

2. Learning Disability Self-Assessment: ANNUAL REPORT
Results of the Rutland LA & CCG annual self-assessment submitted to
Public Health England
Report from Emma Jane Perkins

3. Director of Public Health: Annual Report 2015
This year’s report describes the role of communities and community centred 
approaches to improving health and wellbeing in Rutland.
Report from Mike Sandys

4. Personal Health Budgets Strategy
CCG Strategy on the implementation and extension of Personal Health
Budgets 2016-2020
Report from Yasmin Sidyot

5. Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board: Future Priorities and Planning for the 
Development Session
Item requested for discussion at the HWB meeting held on the 17th November 
2015
Report from Karen Kibblewhite

6. EMAS: Quality Accounts
Report from Annie Palmer, External Relations and Engagement Manager,
East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 3.07 pm.

---oOo---


